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15. Folder of Evidence against William B. Shubb: Impersonating an
Article 1 Judge

16.  aises 28 U.S.C. 372(c) Complaint against Dale A. Drozd, USDC/Sacramento

17. 2m61 CRIMINAL COMPLAINT against Dale A. Drozd (9/18/2003) (.doc)

18. Folder of Evidence against Dale A. Drozd: Impersonating a U.S.
Magistrate

19. 906 Sample FOIA Request for Presidential Commission (cf. FOIA)

20. e84 Sample FOIA Appeal for Presidential Commission (cf. FOIA)

21. 547 Sample FOIA Request for Appointment Affidavit, Oath of Office and
Senate Confirmation (cf. FOIA)

22. sz Sample FOIA Appeal for Appointment Affidavit, Oath of Office and
Senate Confirmation (cf. FOLA)

23. 1o Sample Final Notice and Demand for Credentials Required by Law
24, w55 Sample Notice of Default by Affidavit, 28 U.S.C. 1746(1)
25. e Sample Miranda Warning, Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)

26. 01 Legislative Proposal for Internet Database of Judges' Credentials
by Paul Andrew Mitchell to Rep. Tom Campbell (Oct. 11, 2000 4.D.)

(.doc)

27. Folder with SUBPOENA to A.Q. for Appointment Affidavits and
Qaths of Office for All Judicial Officers

28. Folder with FOIA Request for Multiple Credentials (11/18/2003)

29. Folder with FOIA Reply with Multiple Credentials (3/16/2004)

30. 19z Credentials Produced in Reply to FOIA Request (3/16/2004)

31. Letter from District Clerk, CDCA, and Annotated Refusal (10/12/2004)

32. Letter from District Clerk, CDCA, and Annotated Refusal (11/2/2004)

33. 1697 NOTICE OF REFUSAL FOR CAUSES, BY AFFIDAVIT (11/04/2004)

34. 17505 FOIA Request for All Credentials of All Judees: USDC/EDCA
(11/15/2004)

35. 7155 FOIA Appeal for All Credentials of All Judees: USDC/EDCA
(12/27/2004)

36. 1s0s1 FOIA Request for All Credentials of All Judges: USDC/NDCA
(11/15/2004)
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37.  mss FOIA Appeal for All Credentials of All Judges: USDC/NDCA

(12/27/2004)
38. Letter from Administrative Office and Annotated Refusal (11/16/2004)
39. 1mnn FOIA Request for All Credentials of All Judges: USDC/SDCA
(12/15/2004)
40. o FOIA Appeal for All Credentials of All Judges: USDC/SDCA
(1/18/2005)
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MEMO
TO: Mr. Peter D. Shepherd

General Counsel Division .
Department of Justice ‘g ;@ %/
1162 Court Street N.E. -

Salem 97301-4096
OREGON, USA

FROM: Paul Andrew Mitchell, B.A., M.S.
Private Attorney General and Plaintiff
Superior Court of California #GICB07057
DATE: January 14, 2005 A.D.

SUBJECT: widespread conspiracy in the federal judiciary

Greetings Mr. Shepherd:

Under separate cover we have mailed to your attention a number of

documents which pertain to our ongeing investigation of corruption

and

racketeering among <certain personnel employed by the federal

judiciary, particularly in California.

Qur formal investigation began as an essential feature of my federal

copyright and trademark infringement case, which was filed in
District Court of the United States in Sacramentc, California.

the
See

the Lanham Act at 15 U.S.C. 1121 for the Congressional grant of

original Jjurisdiction over trademark infringements. Please be a
that Title 15 of the United States Code has not yet been enacted
positive law; we did, however, confirm that this codified versig
the original Statute at Large is presently accurate.

As that case progressed through the federal courts, all the way tg
U.S. Supreme Court, we wish to impress upon you the fact that fe
judicial personnel at each step turned up without the requi

ware
into
n of

the
eral
site

credentials. These personnel included Dale A. Drozd and William B.

Shubb at the federal district court; Sidney R. Thomas and Stephg

n S.

Trott at the Ninth Circuit; and Ruth Bader Ginsburg, Stephen G.

Breyer and Clarence Thomas at the U.S5. Supreme Court.

We have been very pleased to enjoy timely and professional assist
from the U.S5. Department of Justice in responding to all of
requests submitted under the Freedom of Informaticn Act. Their st
obedience to all applicable federal laws stands in stark contras
the utter contempt which federal Jjudicial personnel now exhibit
the U.S. Constitution, Laws and Treaties of the United States.
the Supremacy Clause for paramount authority here.

Along the way, we continued to document and publish our methods
results in the Supreme Law Library on the Internet. Lately, ot
have begun to utilize theose published resocurces, and the results
have obtained are remarkably, i1f regrettably, similar to mine.

ance
our
rict
L to
for
See

and
hers
they
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For example, a <c¢lient applied our methodology to request all 4
requisite credentials for all federal judicial personnel currently

seated on the U.3. District Court in downtown Los Angeles.

Approximately half of those "“robes” turned up without one or mg
those four credentials. When that client retzined me for fu

re of
rther

counsel, we went the extra mile to notify all affected personnel of

the missing credentials, and to demand that they exhibit same wit

hin a

reasonable deadline. Those missing credentials are still outstanding.

Given the direction and momentum which this investigation ha

now

taken, we then felt it would be most appropriate to request all 4

requisite credentials for all personnel currently seated on the
Circuit and on alli U,S5. District Courts throughout California $§
I am happy to report that proper FOIA requests are now pending f¢
of such credentials, including also all 45 seats on the U.S. Cou
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, with offices in San Francisco.

Ninth
tate.
r all
rt of

We do also wish to stress that we have succeeded in locating the

specific federal statutes which designate the legal custodians d
requisite Presidential Commissions and Appointment Affidavits.
statutes are 5 U.5.C. 2902 and 2906, respectively.

f the
Those

Sadly, federal district court <clerks continue to refer us to the

Administrative Office for the U.3. Courts for those credent

ials,

despite the law which clearly designates the clerk of court ap the

legal custodian of the Appointment Affidavits for all federal ju
all federal magistrates and all federal district court clerks,

To exhaust ocur remedies and demonstrate good faith and due dilig
we served a SUBPOENA IN A CIVIL CASE upon the Administrative Off]
Washington, D.C., for &ll Oaths of Cffice and all Appoin
Affidavits for all federal justices, Jjudges, magistrates, clerk
deputy clerks, no exceptions. That A.0. is now in contempt of
for having fallen silent in response to that lawful SUBPOENA.

As you can see, Mr. Shepherd, anyone with half a brain can vie
evidence we have acquired to date and develop the reaso

dges,

ence,
ce in
tment
s and
court

w the
nable

suspicion, if not a final conclusion, that our federal judiciary in

America appears to be heavily infiltrated by impostors, who are e

ither

unwilling and/or unable to produce the c¢redentials that are required

of them by applicable federal laws.

In our professional opinion, this reascnable suspicion 1is
justified by the material evidence now in our possession and, as
it constitutes probable cause to charge the personnel in gquestion
impersonating officers of the United States, for violating the fe

fully
such,
with
deral

criminal statutes at 18 0.S8.C. 212 (impersonation), if not also 18

U,5.C. 1341 and 1562 (mail fraud and racketeering, respectively).

Under separate cover, we have now transmitted to you a quite tho
set of documentary evidence supporting our observations above.

If my office can assist you further, please don’'t hesitate to ask.

rough
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Sincerely yours,

/s/ Paul AEndrew Mitchell f¢;%£_,//f

Paul Andrew Mitchell, B.A., M.S., Plaintiff and
Private Attorney General, 18 U.S.C. 1964(a):
Superior Court of California docket #GIC807057

All Rights Reserved without Prejudice {see UCCA 1207)

copy: Office of the Gevernor, State of Oregon
Hon. Hardy Myers, Attorney General, State of Oregon
U.8. Department of Justice, Washington, D.C.
U.S. Postal Inspection Service, Salem, Oregon
Qffice of Attorney General, State of California, San Diego
Foreperson, San Diego County Grand Jury

p.s. Please feel free teo utilize the resources we have now publ
in the Supreme Law Library, to apply this investigation inside Qre

ished
gon.
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Sample Folder with Scanned Forms

10559 Authorities in re: Presidential Commissions (.doc)

woss Statutes Defining Legal Custodian of Federal Judges' Oaths of Office

133ne Sample Form 61 Appointment Affidavit

145009 Sample Presidential Commission

a819 Sample Consent by United States Senate

10118 Sample Oath of Office for United States Judges

796 FOIA Request for Supreme Court Commissions and Reply (11/21/2003)
sa37 Ninth Circuit "Robes" as of July 1, 2003 4.D.

1291 MOTION FOR MANDATORY JUDICIAL NOTICE, BY
AFFIDAVIT of Evidence against Stephen S. Trott (2/23/2003) (.doc)

68260 CRIMINAL COMPLAINT against Stephen S. Trott (9/18/2003) (.doc)

Folder of Evidence against Stephen S. Trott: Impersonating an Article
111 Judge

150800 28 U.S.C. 372(¢c) Complaint against William B. Shubb,
USDC/Sacramento

2261 CRIMINAL COMPLAINT against William B. Shubb (9/18/2003) (.doc)
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15. Folder of Evidence against William B. Shubb: Impersonating an
Article 11 Judge

16.  aisss 28 U.S.C. 372(c) Complaint against Dale A. Drozd, USDC/Sacramento

17. 2260 CRIMINAL COMPLAINT against Dale A. Drozd (9/18/2003) (.doc)

18. Folder of Evidence against Dale A. Drozd: Impersonating a U.S.
Magistrate

19. 90 Sample FOIA Request for Presidential Commission (cf. FOIA)

20. e8¢ Sample FOIA Appeal for Presidential Commission (cf. FOIA)

21. 3547 Sample FOIA Request for Appointment Affidavit, Qath of Office and
Senate Confirmation (cf. FOIA)

22. sz Sample FOIA Appeal for Appointment Aftidavit, Oath of Office and
Senate Confirmation (cf. FOIA)

23.  uoes Sample Final Notice and Demand for Credentials Required by Law
24 s« Sample Notice of Default by Affidavit, 28 U.S.C. 1746(1)
25. e Sample Miranda Warning, Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)

26. 101 Legislative Proposal for Internet Database of Judges' Credentials
by Paul Andrew Mitchell to Rep. Tom Campbell (Oct. 11, 2000 4.D.)

(.doc)

27. Folder with SUBPOENA to A.Q. for Appointment Affidavits and
Qaths of Office for All Judicial Officers

28. Folder with FOIA Request for Multiple Credentials (11/18/2003)

29. Folder with FOIA Reply with Multiple Credentials (3/16/2004)

30. 1915 Credentials Produced in Reply to FOIA Request (3/16/2004)

31 Letter from District Clerk, CDCA, and Annotated Refusal (10/12/2004)

32. Letter from District Clerk, CDCA, and Annotated Refusal (11/2/2004)

33.  1ee7 NOTICE OF REFUSAL FOR CAUSES, BY AFFIDAVIT (11/04/2004)
34.  17150s FOLA Request for All Credentials of All Judges: USDC/EDCA

(11/15/2004)
35. 7755 FOIA Appeal for All Credentials of All Judges: USDC/EDCA
(12/27/2004)
36. 1s0s1 FOIA Request for All Credentials of All Judges: USDC/NDCA
(11/15/2004)
http://www .supremelaw.org/rsre/commissions/index. htm 1/29/2005
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37.  mss FOIA Appeal for All Credentials of All Judges: USDC/NDCA

(12/27/2004)

38. Letter from Administrative Office and Annotated Refusal (11/16/2004)

39. 1n77 FOIA Request for All Credentials of All Judees: USDC/SDCA
(12/15/2004)

40. 0 FOIA Appeal for All Credentials of All Judeges: USDC/SDCA
(1/18/2005)
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10.

11.
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13.

14.

Sample Folder with Scanned Forms

10ss9 Authorities in re: Presidential Commissions (.doc)

1006s Statutes Defining Legal Custodian of Federal Judges' Oaths of Office

133s10 Sample Form 61 Appointment Affidavit

sooe Sample Presidential Commission

#3819 Sample Consent by United States Senate

104118 Sample Qath of Office for United States Judges

19 FOIA Request for Supreme Court Commissions and Reply (11/21/2003)
ss37 Ninth Circuit "Robes" as of July 1, 2003 4.D.

191 MOTION FOR MANDATORY JUDICIAL NOTICE, BY
AFFIDAVIT of Evidence against Stephen S. Trott (2/23/2003) (.doc)

268260 CRIMINAL COMPLAINT against Stephen S. Trott (9/18/2003) (.doc)

Folder of Evidence against Stephen S. Trott: Impersonating an Article
III Judge

1sog0 28 U.S.C. 372(c) Complaint against William B. Shubb,
USDC/Sacramento

8260 CRIMINAL COMPLAINT against William B. Shubb (9/18/2003) (.doc)
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15. Folder of Evidence against William B. Shubb: Impersonating an
Article 111 Judge

16.  aisss 28 U.S.C. 372(¢c) Complaint against Dale A. Drozd, USDC/Sacramento

17. 2826 CRIMINAL COMPLAINT against Dale A. Drozd (9/18/2003) (.doc)

18. Folder of Evidence against Dale A. Drozd: Impersonating a U.S.
Magistrate

19.  90s Sample FOIA Request for Presidential Commission (cf. FOIA)
©20. e8¢« Sample FOIA Appeal for Presidential Commission (cf. FOIA)

21. 3547 Sample FOIA Request for Appointment Affidavit, Oath of Office and
Senate Confirmation (cf. FOIA)

22. sz Sample FOIA Appeal for Appointment Affidavit, Qath of Office and
Senate Confirmation (cf. FOIA)

23.  noos Sample Final Notice and Demand for Credentials Required by Law
24. 10ssa Sample Notice of Default by Affidavit, 28 U.S.C. 1746(1)
25. e Sample Miranda Warning, Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)

26. 01 Legislative Proposal for Internet Database of Judges' Credentials
by Paul Andrew Mitchell to Rep. Tom Campbell (Oct. 11, 2000 4.D.)

(.doc)

27. Folder with SUBPOENA to A.O. for Appointment Affidavits and
Qaths of Office for All Judicial Officers

28. Folder with FOIA Request for Multiple Credentials (11/18/2003)

29. Folder with FOIA Reply with Multiple Credentials (3/16/2004)

30. 10918 Credentials Produced in Reply to FOIA Request (3/16/2004)

31, Letter from District Clerk, CDCA, and Annotated Refusal (10/12/2004)

32. Letter from District Clerk, CDCA, and Annotated Refusal (11/2/2004)

33. 67 NOTICE OF REFUSAL FOR CAUSES, BY AFFIDAVIT (11/04/2004)
34. 11505 FOIA Request for All Credentials of All Judges: USDC/EDCA

(11/15/2004)

35. 755 FOIA Appeal for All Credentials of All Judges: USDC/EDCA
(12/27/2004)

36. 051 FOLA Request for All Credentials of All Judges: USDC/NDCA
(11/15/2004)
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37. 55 FOIA Appeal for All Credentials of All Judges: USDC/NDCA

(12/27/2004)

38. Letter from Administrative Office and Annotated Refusal (11/16/2004)

39. 11177 FOIA Request for All Credentials of All Judges: USDC/SDCA
(12/15/2004)

40. 0 FOIA Appeal for All Credentials of All Judees: USDC/SDCA
(1/18/2005)
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. NOTICE AND DEMAND FOR IDENTITY OF AUTHOR

TO: Office of the Presiding Judge =\ K
Superior Ccourt of California 'L@AST D&:‘
220 West Broadway :

3an Diego 92112-2724
CALIFCRNIA, USA

FROM: Paul Andrew Mitchell, B.A., M.S.
Private Attorney General, 18 U.S5.C. 1964 (a)

DATE: April 12, 2004 A.D.

SUBJECT: letter dated April 7, 2004 from
THE OFFICE CF COURT COUNSEL [sic] with “Encs.”

To All Personnel in this Office:

On Friday, April &, 2004 A.D., I received Priority U.3. Mail with the
letter described above (in original) and several documents which [I had

previously filed as the Plaintiff in the docket #GIC807057.

On good authority, after carefully examining it with the assistange of

law enforcement, the letter in question 1is demonstrably falss
fraudulent on its face, for all of the following reasons, to wit:

it is not ¢n official letterhead;

it is not signed;

its author is nct identified;

it contains several typcgraphical errcrs;

it contains false and misleading statements, e.g.:

case #GICB07057 was never removed into federal court;
a MOTION TC BAR REMOVAL and a DEMAND FOR RULING on that

QG W N

the Superior Court of California does have Jjurisdictionf

and

r

motion are still pending and now leong overdue {as evidenced

by the list of documents itemized on pages one and two)

Furthermore, the documents enclosed with that letter were previously

filed by this Plaintiff in case #GIC807057. When I transmitted

them

to the Clerk of Court via first class U.S. Mail, they were not pupched
with a Z-~hole punch. A few of the documents which were returned Lo me
were punched with a 2-hole punch, indicating that some or all of the
returned documents had at one time been in the Clerk’s docket file,
and were later removed from that docket file. Such an act of rempving
filed documents from the Clerk’s docket records constitutes criminal
tampering with evidence and further evidence of felony mail fraud.

See 18 U.35.C. 1341 {also a RICO predicate act).

Accordingly, formal DEMAND 1is hereby made of vyou positivel
identify the author of the letter in question, and also
individual {(s) responsible for transmitting that letter to me
Priority U.S. Mail postmarked April 7, 2004, and to do so no |
than 5:00 p.m. on Friday, April 16, 2004 A.D.

y Lo
all
via
later
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Beyond that deadline, your silence will constitute fraud, pursuan
U.S. v. Tweel; vyour silence will also activate estoppel, pursuan

t to
t to

Carmine v. Bowen; and your silence will also give me probable cause
to place all personnel in your Office under formal criminal
investigation on suspicion of tampering with evidence, mail firaud,
obstruction of justice, witness retaliation, and conspiracy to engage

in a pattern of racketeering activities.

I attach herewith a sufficient number of documents conclusively to

establish that the federal employees and unlicensed attorneys clai

ming

tc have “removed” case #GICB807057 are, in fact, named Defendants in

the same case who lack the credentials required by State and federal
laws; and this fact was previcusly known to your Office, to the Clerk

of Court, and to personnel in Department 71, because they werd

all

served with VERIFIED CRIMINAL COMPLAINTs executed by this Plaintiff

against the very same federal employees and unlicensed attorneys.

Accordingly, it is preposterous in the extreme for anycne claiming to

have adequate knowledge of case #GICB07057 to identify any of

the

named Defendants as “having jurisdiction” over this case, because of

the monumental cenflicts of interest involved.

Since when do racketeering defendants have any right to dismiss

the

civil RICO lawsuit in which they are being prosecuted? Someorne 1in

your office must believe that defendants can alsc preside as judge
jury upon that very same case.

If this 1s the low level of “skill” that exists in your Office,
all of you frankly deserve to spend some time in State prison, as

and

then
far

as I am concerned, pkecause you should know better than to permit

blatant, tampering with the Clerk’s docket records in this case.

If you will please review the pertinent decisions of the U.S. Supreme

Court, chiefly Chambers v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R., 207 U.s. 142,
{1907), you cannot escape confirming that the Petitien Clause in

148
the

Bill of Rights 1is the right that is conservative of all other rights.

As such, all complaints and other pleadings to State and federal
courts are petitions to the government for a redress of grievances,

protected by the First Amendment, and not allowing dubious intrus
of any kind whatsoever.

Therefore, anyone who would attempt in any manner to tamper with
Clerk's records -~ by removing a VERIFIED CRIMINAL COMPLAINT -
thus guilty of infringing ALL of my Rights, without any exceptions)

I would not ncrmally use such strong language. However, ignorandg
the law 1is no excuse, and ignorance of the facts and rel
allegations in this case 1is nething other than gross crin
negligence, and evidence of aiding and abetting a conspiracy to en
in a well documented pattern of felony racketeering activities.

Thank you very much for vyeour timely cooperation and professi
consideration.

ions

the
is

e of
ated
inal
gage

onal
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Sincerely yours,

/s/ Paul Andrew Mitchell/%(—/

Paul Andrew Mitchell, B.A., M.S.
Private Attorney General and Plaintiff
Superior Court docket #GIC807057

Notice to principals is notice to agents.
Notice to agents is notice to principals.

All Rights Reserved without Prejudice
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NOTICE AND DEMAND FOR IDENTITY OF AUTHOR

TO: Office of the Presiding Judge

Superior Court of California =y =
220 West Broadway PAST DUE
San Diego 92112-2724

CALIFORNIA, USA

FROM: Paul Andrew Mitchell, B.A., M.S.
Private Attorney General, 18 U.S5.C. 1264(a)

DATE; April 12, 2004 A.D.

SUBJECT: letter dated April 7, 2004 from
THE OFFICE OF CQURT COUNSEL [sic] with “Encs.”

To All Personnel in this Office:

On Friday, April 9, 2004 A.D., I received Priority U.S. Mail with
letter described above (in original) and several documents which [
previcusly filed as the Plaintiff in the docket #GICBO7057.

On good authority, after carefully examining it with the assistanc
law enforcement, the letter in question 1s demonstrably false
fraudulent on its face, for all of the following reasons, to wit:

it is not ¢on official letterhead;

it is not signed;

its author is not identified;

it contains several typographical errors;

it contains false and misleading statements, e.g.:
the Superior Court of California does have jurisdiction
case #GICB07057 was never removed intc federal court;
a MOTION TO BAR REMCVAL and a DEMAND FOR RULING on that
motion are still pending and now long overdue (as eviden
by the list of documents itemized on pages one and two)

e e e
W ~d oy W

Furthermore, the documents enclosed with that letter were previcg
filed by this Plaintiff in case #GICB07057. When I transmitted

the
had

e of
and

ced

usly
them

to the Clerk of Court via first class U.S. Mail, they were not punched

with a 2-hole punch., A few of the documents which were returned
were punched with a 2-hole punch, indicating that some or all off

returned documents had at one time been in the Clerk’s docket f

and were later removed from that docket file. Such an act of remd
filed documents from the Clerk's docket records constitutes crin
tampering with evidence and further evidence of felony mail fr
See 18 U.S5.C. 1341 (also a RICO predicate act).

Accordingly, formal DEMAND is Thereby made of vyou positively
identify the author of the letter in question, and also
individual (s) responsible for transmitting that letter to me

Pricoritcy U.S. Mail postmarked April 7, 2004, and to do so no 1

than 5:00 p.m. on Friday, April 16, 2004 A.D.

¢ me
the
ile,
ving
inal
aud.

to
all
via
ater
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Beyond that deadline, your silence will constitute fraud, pursuant to
U.S. v. Tweel; vyour silence will alsc activate estoppel, pursuﬁnt to
Carmine v. Bowen; and your silence will also give me probable cause
to place all persconnel in vyour Office under formal criminal
investigation on suspicion of tampering with evidence, mail fraud,
obstruction of justice, witness retaliation, and conspiracy to engage

in a pattern of racketeering activities.

I attach herewith a sufficient number of documents conclusivel

y to

establish that the federal employees and unlicensed attorneys claiming
to have “removed” case #GIC807057 are, in fact, named Defendanks in

the same case who lack the credentials required by State and federal
laws: and this fact was previously known to your Q0ffice, to the |Clerk

of Court, and to personnel in Department 71, because they were

all

served with VERIFIED CRIMINAL COMPLAINTs executed by this Plaintiff

against the very same federal emplcoyees and unlicensed attorneys.

Accordingly, it is preposterous in the extreme for anyone claiming to

have adequate knowledge of case #GIC807057 to identify any of

the

naned Defendants as “having jurisdiction” over this case, because of

the monumental conflicts of interest involved.

Since when do racketeering defendants have any right toc dismiss

the

civil RICO lawsuit in which they are being prosecuted? Someone in
yvour office must believe that defendants can also preside as judge and

jury upon that very same case.

If this is the low level of “skill” that exists in your Office,

then

all of you frankly deserve to spend some time in State prison, ap far
as I am concerned, because you should know better than to permit

blatant tampering with the Clerk’s docket records in this case.

If you will please review the pertinent decislions of the U.S. Supreme

Court, chiefly Chambers v. Baltimere & Chio R.R., 207 U.S. 142] 148
(1907), vou cannct escape confirming that the Petition Clause in the
Bill of Rights is the right that is conservative of all other rights.

As such, all complaints and other pleadings to State and federal
courts are petitions to the government for a redress of grievances,
protected by the First Amendment, and not allowing dubiocus intrusions

of any kind whatsoever.

Therefore, anyone who would attempt 1in any manner to tamper wit? the

Clerk’s records -- by removing a VERIFIED CRIMINAL COMPLAINT -- 1is
thus guilty of infringing ALL of my Rights, without any exceptions|
I would not normally use such strong language. However, ignorandce of

the law is no excuse, and ignecrance of the facts and related
allegations in this «case 1is nothing o¢ther than gross c¢riminal
negligence, and evidence of aiding and aketting & conspiracy to eTgage

in a well documented pattern of felony racketeering activities.

Thank you very much for your timely cooperation and professi
consideraticn.
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Sincerely yours,

/s/ Paul Andrew Mitchell /%L/

Paul Andrew Mitchell, B.A., M.S.
Private Attorney General and Plaintiff
Superior Court docket H#GICBO7057

Notice to principals i1s notice to agents.
Notice to agents is notice fo principals.

All Rights Reserved without Prejudice
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MEMO

TO: Mr. Raul David Bejarano
Office of the District Attorney o
330 West Broadway ' ihc
San Diego 92101 i
CALIFORNIA, USA

FROM: Paul Andrew Mitchell
Private Attorney General and Plaintiff,
Superior Court of California docket #GIC807057

DATE: January 3, 2005 A.D.

SUBJECT: evidence of perjury by named Defendant
Lawrence E. Condit

Greetings Mr. Bejaranc:
In a recent edition ¢f a local newspaper, I read of your e
appointment as Chief o¢f Investigators. Please accept my sin

congratulations on your new position.

I am writing specifically to request your prompt attention to

cent
cere

the

formal allegation of perjury which I have lodged against Lawrenge E.

Condit, currently a practicing attorney in Tucson, Arizona.

Although an intake officer in the D.A.’s office reviewed and accepted

the documentary evidence that he had requested of me during
initial screening, nothing has happened to my allegation since
(at least nothing of which I am presently aware).

Here is the factual background of this perjury allegation:

In 1997, I sued and won a unanimous civil Jjury verdict in Th
against Mr. Condit’s clients, Mr. and Mrs. Neil T. Nordbrock,
embezzling about three thousand dollars of mine. Within minutes a
the unanimous wverdict was announced in my favor, Mr. Condit annou
to the presiding judge his intent to pay the judgment in full.

his
then

cson

for
fter
nced

The following Monday, I did receive from Mr. Condit a standard |bank

check, written on his client trust account in the amount of $3,11

3.42

payable to me. Immediately after opening the U.S. Mail in which Mr.
Condit had transmitted that check, I went to his bank -- the Bank of
America in downtown Tucson. I routinely used the services of a c¢heck

cashing service in Tucson, and I only wanted to ask the Bank of

America if the check was good, and to place a hold on the funds.

The bank teller informed me that there were sufficient funds
Condit’'s account, but Condit had earlier called to place a
payment order on that particular check. His reason for doing so

in
stop
was

recorded on the bank's computer as “wrong ameunt.” However, the check
in question was written for exactly the correct amount of the judgment

which the civil jury had awarded to me.
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I pbeilieve it is essential for you to realize that at no time dig Mr.
Condit accompany me to his bank, nor was he ever an eyewitness to my
conversations with any of the bank perscnnel with whom I attempted to

negotiate Condit’s bad check.

Although I did what I could to get relief from this act of bank|fraud
and mail fraud, the corruption inside the Tucson Police Department,
and the Tucson court system, resulted in obstructing every single

effort of mine to compel Mr. Condit to make restitution.

Scon after that, I decided it was best that I flee Tucson, under cover
of darkness, due to certain threats to my life and continued safety.

More recently, I sued Mr. Condit and about 120 other named Defendants
in a Civil RICO acticn in the Superior Court of California in downtown
San Diego. See 18 U.S.C. 1964, the list of RICO predicate acts |at 18

U.S.C. 1961, and “pattern of racketeering” defined at 1961(5).

Without going intco the many complexities that subseqguently arose in
that Civil RICO case, I wish t¢ focus here on the evidence of perjury

which Mr. Condit filed into the official record of that case.

In particular, Mr. Condit at first attempted to defend himself by
claiming that I had made “multiple visits” to his bank and was not
allowed to cash his check because, as Condit claimed, his bank |would
not accept my identification. In point of fact, the question pf mnmy
identification never arose, and Condit was simply not there to wiltness
my one (1) visit te his bank or my conversations with its personnel.

I refused Mr. Condit’s pleadings to that effect, and annotated| them
with my c¢laim that his pleadings contained deliberately false and
misleading statements. The Clerk of the Superior Court received

courtesy copies of those pleadings showing my annotations reflusing

them. And, of course, I mailed the criginals back te Condit.

Then, in a subsequent pleading, Mr. Condit changed his story and
admitted that he had stopped payment on the check in question, but
that, as Condit put it (in writing), “His clients [the Nordbrocks]
instructed him to do so.” In other words, Condit admitted bank [fraud

and mail fraud specifically because Mr. and Mrs. Nordbrock instructed

him to commit those crimes.

You should alsc know that Mr. Neil T. Nordbrock 1is alsc a pamed
Defendant in my Civil RICC lawsuit; however, Mr. Nordbrock never
answered the Initial COMPLAINT or SUMMONS in that case, despite being
properly served with same. A PROOF OF SERVICE was properly executed
by a Notary Public doing business at that time in downtown San Diego.
I have recently mailed to Mr. Nordbrock a NOTICE OF JUDICIAL DEFAULT.

At this point in time, I honestly believe that it would be appropriate

for your Office to inform me -- promptly and officially =-- that
intend to do nothing further in this matter, so that I would the
free to move the Superior Court for leave to prosecute Messrs. C
and Nordbrock in my capacity as a Private Attorney General.

you
n be
nndit
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In the alternative, I am convinced that the evidence againsft Mr.
Condit is so solid and so far beyond the shadow of any doubt, that he

really should be prosecuted by the District Attorney without ca
any further delays to the restitution to which I am legally enti

using
tled.

And, allow me to say that Justice would also call for appropriate
fines and a prison term for Mr. Condit, if not also Mr. Nordbrock.

The Cjivil RICO statute authorizes an award of triple damages;
bare minimum, that would equal 3 x $3,113.42 = 359,340.26.

at a

My latest query to the U.S. Bureau of Prison’s website resulted in

information which indicated that a "“Neil T. Nordbrock” was req
incarcerated in federal prison, but the reasons for that prison
were nct available from the BOP's website. I would expect that
detailed information abcut Neil T. Nordbrock’s sentence would be
readily available to you than to me, given your extensive
experience with the U.S. Marshals, and alsc with the San Diego B
Department.

Please alsc know that, during the past year, I enjoyed a very co
and professional private meeting with 2 duty officers at U.S. Mary

ently
term
mare
more
prior
olice

rdial
shals

in downtown San Diego, in connection with other criminal mattegps of

which I am a qualified federal witness under 18 U.S.C. 1512 and 1§

13.

I remain most appreciative of the assistance they offered to me in

that meeting. Please feel free to contact them directly for fu
details.

Thank you very much, Mr. Bejarano, for your prompt attention to

long overdue matter. I will lock forward tc hearing from you scorfl.

Sincerely yours,

/s/ Paul Andrew Mitchellﬁf?%i\‘//

Paul Andrew Mitchell

Private Attorney General and Damaged Party
Mitchell v. AQOL Time Warner, Inc. et al.
Superior Court of Califeornia docket #GICB807057

copy: U.S. Marshals, Duty Officers, downtown San Diego
U.8. Mail:
¢/o Forwarding Agent
501 W. Broadway #A-332
San Diego 92101
CALIFORNIA, USA

All Rights Reserved without Prejudice
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MEMO

TO: Mr. Raul David Bejarano
Office of the District Attorney L
330 West Brecadway ﬂ) i
San Diego 92101 , .
CALIFORNIA, USA

FROM: Paul Andrew Mitchell
Private Attorney General and Plaintiff,
Superior Court of California docket #GIC807057

DATE: January 3, 2005 A.D.

SUBJECT: evidence of perjury by named Defendant
Lawrence E. Condit

Greetings Mr. Bejarano:

In a recent edition of a local newspaper, I read of your nyecent
appointment as Chief of Investigators. Please accept my sincere

congratulations on your new position.

I am writing specifically to reguest your prompt attention to

the

formal allegation of perjury which I have lodged against Lawrence E.

Condit, currently a practicing attorney in Tucson, Arizona.

Although an intake officer in the D.A.'s office reviewed and acaepted

the documentary evidence that he had requested of me durin
initial screening, nothing has happened to my allegation since
{at least nothing of which I am presently aware).

Here is the factual background of this perjury allegation:

his
then

In 19%7, I sved and won a unanimous civil Jjury verdict in Tucson

against Mr. Condit’s clients, Mr. and Mrs. Neil T. Nordbrock,

for

embezzling about three thousand deollars of mine. Within minutes after
the unanimous verdict was announced in my favor, Mr. Condit announced

to the presiding judge his intent to pay the judgment in full.

The following Monday, I did receive from Mr. Condit a standard

bank

check, written on his client trust account in the amount of $3,113.42

payable to me. Immediately after opening the U.S. Mail in which Mr.
Condit had transmitted that check, I went to his bank -- the Bank of
America in downtown Tucson. I routinely used the services of a c¢heck

cashing service in Tucson, and I only wanted to ask the Bank of

America if the check was good, and to place a hold on the funds.

The bank teller informed me that there were sufficient fund
Condit’s account, but Condit had earlier called to place a
payment order on that particular check. His reason for doing sg
recorded on the bank’s computer as “wrong amount.” However, the ¢
in question was written for exactly the ceorrect amount of the judg
which the civil jury had awarded to me.

[*4]

in
stop
was
heck
ment
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I believe it 1is essential for you to realize that at no time did
Condit accompany me to his bank, nor was he ever an eyewitness |t
conversations with any of the bank personnel with whom I attempte
negotiate Condit’s bad check.

Mr.
o my
d to

Although I did what I could to get relief from this act of bank | fraud
and mail fraud, the corruption inside the Tucson Police Department,

and the Tucson court system, resulted in obstructing every si
effort of mine to compel Mr. Condit to make restitution.

ngle

Soon after that, I decided it was best that I flee Tucson, under |cover
of darkness, due to certain threats te my life and continued safety.

More recently, I sued Mr. Condit and about 120 other named Defendants
in a Civil RICC action in the Superior Court of California in downtown

San Diego. See 18 U.S.C. 1964, the list of RICO predicate acts ja
U.8.C. 1961, and “pattern of racketeering” defined at 1961(5).

t 18

Without going into the many complexities that subsequently arose in
that Civil RICO case, I wish to focus here on the evidence of perjury

which Mr. Condit filed into the official record of that case.

In particular, Mr. Condit at first attempted to defend himself by

¢laiming that I had made “multiple wvisits” to his bank and was

not

a2llowed to cash his check because, as Condit c¢laimed, his bank woculd

not accept my identification. In point of fact, the gquestion ¢

f my

identification never arose, and Condit was simply not there to wigtness
my one (1) visit to his bank or my conversations with its personnel.

I refused Mr. Condit’s pleadings tc that effect, and annotated
with my <¢laim that his pleadings contained deliberately false

them
and

misleading statements. The Clerk of the Superior Court received
courtesy copies of those pleadings showing my annotations refusing

them. A&And, of course, I mailed the originals back to Condit.

Then, in a subsequent pleading, Mr. Condit changed his story] and
admitted that he had stopped payment on the check in question,| but
that, as Cendit put it (in writing), "“His clients [the Nordbrocks)
instructed him to do so.” In other words, Condit admitted bank fraud

and mail fraud specifically because Mr. and Mrs. Nordbrock instructed

him to commit those crimes.

You should also know that Mr. Neil T. Nordbrock is also a named
Defendant in my Civil RICC lawsuit; however, Mr. Nordbrock never

answered the Initial COMPLAINT or SUMMONS in that case, despite I
properly served with same. A PROOF OF SERVICE was properly exeg
by a Notary Public doing business at that time in downtown San Di

eing
uted
2go.

I have recently mailed to Mr., Nordbrock a NOTICE OF JUDICIAL DEFAULT.

At this point in time, I honestly believe that it would be appropn
for your Office to inform me -- promptly and officially -- that
intend to do nothing further in this matter, so that I would the
free to move the Supericr Court for leave to prosecute Messrs. Co
and Nordbrock in my capacity as a Private Attorney General.

iate
you
n be
ndit
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In the alternative, I am convinced that the evidence againsit Mr.
Condit is so solid and so far beyond the shadow of any dcoubt, that he
really should be prosecuted by the District Attorney without causing
any further delays to the restituticon te which I am legally entitled.
and, allow me to say that Jjustice would also call for approtriate
fines and a prison term for Mr. Condit, if not also Mr. Nordbrock.
The Civil RICO statute authorizes an award of triple damages; at a
bare minimum, that would equal 3 x $3,113.42 = 59,340.26.

. My latest gquery to the U.S8. Bureau of Prison’s website resulted in

information which indicated that a "“Neil T. Nordbrock” was recently
incarcerated in federal prison, but the reasons for that prison term
were not available from the BOP’'s website. I would expect that more
detailed information about Neil T. Nordbrock’s sentence would be more
readily available to you than to me, given your extensive |pricr
experience with the U.5. Marshals, and also with the San Diego Police
Department. '

Please also know that, during the past year, I enjoyed a very cordial
and professional private meeting with 2 duty officers at U.S. Marshals
in downtown San Diego, 1in connection with other criminal matters of
which I am a qualified federal witness under 18 U.S.C. 1512 and 1513.

I remaln most appreciative of the assistance they offered to me in
that meeting. Please feel free to contact them directly for further
details.

Thank you very much, Mr. Bejarano, for your prompt attention to this
long overdue matter. I will lock forward to hearing from you soon.

Sincerely yours,

/s/ Paul Andrew Mitchell/¢§%z1‘d,//'

Paul Andrew Mitchell

Private Attorney General and Damaged Party
Mitchell v. ACOL Time Warner, Inc. et al.
Superior Court of California docket #GIC807057

copy: U.S. Marshals, Duty Officers, downtown San Diego
U.S5. Mail:
c/o Forwarding Agent
501 W. Broadway #A-332
San Diego 92101
CALIFCRNIA, US3A

All Rights Reserved without Prejudice






